



ESCAPE

BIVVY INSTRUCTIONS

XF2 & XF2 COMPACT

XF2 Assembly:

1. Using the point of the V in the folded groundsheet as a guide to where the door will be, place the folded Escape XF2 into position and peg the two rear corners into place. Carefully open the outer arms.
2. Standing in front of the doorway and holding the front crossbar, pull the Escape XF2 upwards and towards you to raise the bivvy into position. Stand inside the bivvy and lock the two internal X-Frame bosses into place by sliding them upwards along the internal side bars until firmly seated in the location point.
3. Clip the two short non-adjustable tension bars into their corresponding position to extend the front peak. Clip the long curved non-adjustable tension bar across the two shorter bars to ensure no rainwater can pool in the peak area.
4. Peg the perimeter of the bivvy to the ground and zip on the flysheet if required (see fitting instructions).
5. Clip the four adjustable tension bars between the rear bars of the inner X-Frame. These only require light pressure to operate effectively, DO NOT over-extend.

XF2 Disassembly:

1. Remove flysheet, all tension bars and all perimeter pegs except the two rear corners.
2. Firmly depress the two X-Frame locking bosses downward along the side bars to unseat them and release tension from the canopy. Holding the front crossbar of the Escape XF2, carefully lower the bivvy to the floor ensuring all material is folded neatly between the crossbars.
3. With the Escape XF2 now completely on the floor and starting with arm #1, carefully fold the outer arms inwards until they meet the crossbars ensuring the groundsheet folds neatly into a V-shape. Unpeg the two rear corners.
4. Ensuring all material is folded neatly, roll the frame forwards to gather up any excess groundsheet. Your Escape XF2 can now be placed inside the carry bag until your next session*

***Note:** see storage information

Flysheet:

1. Zip the flysheet to the corresponding zip on the rear of the Escape XF2, assemble the elasticated curved flysheet support bar and attach it to the inside of the flysheet using the velcro tabs sewn into the flysheet material.
2. Screw the supplied storm poles onto each end of the curved flysheet bar, locate the upright storm poles in the velcro retaining flaps of the Escape XF2 and attach the flysheet hooks to the retaining rings on the storm poles.
3. Adjust the height of the storm poles and peg the flysheet to the ground at the rear of the Escape XF2, ensuring a generous gap between flysheet and bivvy for optimum protection.
4. Removal is a reverse of fitting.

Storage & Aftercare:

Proper storage is one of the most vitally important aspects of caring for your new XF2 Bivvy and every effort should be taken to ensure the bivvy is packed away dry. If you need to pack away the bivvy when it is wet, it is of paramount importance that it is unpacked and dried within 24 hours before being repacked dry. If stored when damp or wet mildew and rust will be able to form, both of which can severely damage the product and its accessories.

Always store in a cool, dark, dry place away from sources of heat or moisture. If storing for extended periods, we recommend unzipping the carry bag to allow fresh dry air to circulate.

Regularly cleaning and reproofing your XF2 bivvy will maintain its ability to repel water. Use only clean, fresh water and a soft brush or cloth to clean your XF2 bivvy. Do not use detergents or chemicals of any sort and never machine wash or tumble dry your bivvy

Warranty:

RidgeMonkey provides customers with a comprehensive warranty of two years from the date of purchase. Please keep your receipt in a safe place as it may be needed in the event of a claim. Your warranty covers replacement or repair at our discretion in the event of a manufacturing fault. Cover excludes damage arising from (but not limited to) misuse, neglect, improper storage, improper cleaning, Acts of God and cover is valid when your product is being used for recreational purposes only. No consequential loss may be claimed. This warranty is provided in addition to your statutory rights in the country of purchase.

Warning:

- **NEVER** use any fuel-burning products inside or within close proximity of your Escape XF2 bivvy. Doing so can result in the accumulation of dangerous concentrations of carbon monoxide which can be fatal.
- While the Escape XF2 is built using CPAI-84 flame resistant fabric, it is not fireproof and will burn if left in continuous contact with an open flame or other heat source. Failure to keep flame and heat sources away from the Escape XF2 can lead to fire which may result in serious injury or death.
- Always peg down your Escape XF2 properly to reduce the risk of loss or injury. Enough pegs and guy ropes are supplied to safely secure your Escape XF2 in most situations, however it may be necessary to purchase additional pegs and ropes for use in extreme conditions. Tightly tensioning your Escape XF2 with the included guy ropes further increases its strength and stability and we recommend that you do so whenever possible.
- Always maintain adequate ventilation inside your Escape XF2 at all times to help reduce the build-up of condensation, moisture and odour. Use of the flysheet will also help to maintain temperature and prevent the build-up of condensation inside the Escape XF2.

Contact Us:

For any enquiries or comments concerning our products, please use the contact form on www.ridgemonkey.co.uk or call our dedicated Customer Services team on **+44 151 486 7070**, and we will respond to you as soon as possible.

Statement:

- In the first instance, we're only able to provide after-sales service for purchases made directly from RidgeMonkey. If you purchased your product through an authorised retailer, please contact them for any warranty issues and they will manage the claim on your behalf. Your statutory rights are unaffected.
- Please note that unauthorised trade reselling of RidgeMonkey products is prohibited. If you are an established high street retailer and wish to apply for a RidgeMonkey trade account, please contact Head Office on **+44 151 486 7070**
- All brand names and trademarks used in this instruction manual are property of their respective owners and in no way endorse (or imply endorsement) of any product described in this instruction manual.
- This instruction manual and all literature contained within remains copyright of RidgeMonkey®. Any unauthorised copying, lending or reproduction without prior written permission is strictly prohibited.

XF2 Aufbau:

- 1.** Richten Sie den gefalteten Escape XF2 an der Stelle des V in der gefalteten Bodenplane aus, an der sich die Tür befinden soll, und stecken Sie die beiden hinteren Ecken fest. Öffnen Sie vorsichtig die äußeren Arme.
- 2.** Stellen Sie sich vor die Tür und halten Sie die vordere Querstange fest. Ziehen Sie den Escape XF2 nach oben und zu sich hin, um den Biwak in Position zu bringen. Stellen Sie sich in den Bivvy und verriegeln Sie die beiden inneren X-Frame-Vorsprünge, indem Sie sie entlang der inneren Seitenstangen nach oben schieben, bis sie fest im Aufnahmepunkt sitzen.
- 3.** Klipsen Sie die beiden kurzen, nicht verstellbaren Spannstangen in die entsprechende Position, um den vorderen Schirm zu verlängern. Befestigen Sie die lange, gebogene, nicht verstellbare Zugstange an den beiden kürzeren Stangen, um sicherzustellen, dass sich kein Regenwasser im Scheitelbereich ansammelt.
- 4.** Befestigen Sie den Umfang des Biwaks am Boden und befestigen Sie bei Bedarf das Überzelt (siehe Montageanleitung unten).
- 5.** Befestigen Sie die vier einstellbaren Spannstangen zwischen den hinteren Stangen des inneren X-Frames. Diese erfordern nur leichten Druck, um effektiv zu arbeiten. NICHT überdehnen.

Contact Us:

For any enquiries or comments concerning our products, please use the contact form on www.ridgemonkey.co.uk or call our dedicated Customer Services team on **+44 151 486 7070**, and we will respond to you as soon as possible.

Statement:

- In the first instance, we're only able to provide after-sales service for purchases made directly from RidgeMonkey. If you purchased your product through an authorised retailer, please contact them for any warranty issues and they will manage the claim on your behalf. Your statutory rights are unaffected.
- Please note that unauthorised trade reselling of RidgeMonkey products is prohibited. If you are an established high street retailer and wish to apply for a RidgeMonkey trade account, please contact Head Office on **+44 151 486 7070**
- All brand names and trademarks used in this instruction manual are property of their respective owners and in no way endorse (or imply endorsement) of any product described in this instruction manual.
- This instruction manual and all literature contained within remains copyright of RidgeMonkey®. Any unauthorised copying, lending or reproduction without prior written permission is strictly prohibited.

Überzelt:

1. Befestigen Sie das Überzelt mit dem entsprechenden Reißverschluss an der Rückseite des Escape XF2, montieren Sie die elastisch gebogene Überzelt-Haltestange und befestigen Sie sie an der Innenseite des Überzeltes mithilfe der in das Material eingenähten Klettverschlüsse.
2. Schrauben Sie die mitgelieferten Sturmstangen an jedes Ende der gebogenen Stange, suchen Sie die aufrechten Sturmstangen in den Klettverschluss-Halteklappen des Escape XF2 und befestigen Sie die Überzelt-Haken an den Halteringen der Sturmstangen.
3. Passen Sie die Höhe der Sturmstangen an und befestigen Sie das Überzelt an der Rückseite des Escape XF2 am Boden. Achten Sie dabei auf einen großzügigen Abstand zwischen Überzelt und Bivvy, um einen optimalen Schutz zu gewährleisten.
4. Das Entfernen erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.

Lagerung und Nachsorge:

Die richtige Aufbewahrung ist einer der wichtigsten Aspekte bei der Pflege Ihres neuen XF2 Bivvy, und es sollte alles unternommen werden, um sicherzustellen, dass der Bivvy trocken verpackt wird. Wenn Sie den Biwak in nassem Zustand wegpacken müssen, ist es von größter Bedeutung, dass er innerhalb von 24 Stunden ausgepackt und getrocknet wird, bevor er wieder trocken verpackt wird. Bei Lagerung in feuchtem oder nassem Zustand können sich Schimmel und Rost bilden, die das Produkt und das Zubehör schwer beschädigen können.

Lagern Sie das Produkt immer an einem kühlen, dunklen und trockenen Ort, fern von Wärme- und Feuchtigkeitsquellen. Bei längerer Lagerung empfehlen wir, die Tragetasche zu öffnen, damit frische trockene Luft zirkulieren kann.

Wenn Sie Ihren XF2-Biwak regelmäßig reinigen und überarbeiten, ist er weiterhin wasserabweisend. Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen Ihres XF2-Biwaks nur sauberes, frisches Wasser und eine weiche Bürste oder ein weiches Tuch. Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel oder Chemikalien und waschen oder trocknen Sie Ihr Zelt niemals in der Maschine.

Warnung:

- **NIEMALS** brennbare Produkte in oder in unmittelbarer Nähe Ihres Escape XF2-Biwaks verwenden. Andernfalls können sich gefährliche Konzentrationen von Kohlenmonoxid ansammeln, die tödlich sein können.
- Wenngleich der Escape XF2 aus schwer entflammbarem CPAI-84-Gewebe besteht, ist er nicht feuerfest und brennt, wenn er in ständigem Kontakt mit offener Flamme oder einer anderen Wärmequelle steht. Wenn Sie Flammen und Wärmequellen nicht vom Escape XF2 fernhalten, kann dies zu Bränden führen, die zu schweren oder tödlichen Verletzungen führen können.
- Stecken Sie Ihren Escape XF2 immer richtig fest, um das Risiko von Verlusten oder Verletzungen zu verringern. Es werden genügend Heringe und Abspannseile mitgeliefert, um Ihren Escape XF2 in den meisten Situationen sicher zu sichern. Unter extremen Bedingungen müssen jedoch möglicherweise zusätzliche Heringe und Seile gekauft werden. Wenn Sie Ihren Escape XF2 mit den mitgelieferten Abspannseilen fest spannen, wird die Festigkeit und Stabilität weiter erhöht. Wir empfehlen, dies nach Möglichkeit zu tun.
- Sorgen Sie stets für ausreichende Belüftung in Ihrem Escape XF2, um die Bildung von Kondenswasser, Feuchtigkeit und Gerüchen zu reduzieren. Die Verwendung des Flysheets trägt auch zur Aufrechterhaltung der Temperatur bei und verhindert die Bildung von Kondenswasser im Escape XF2.

Kontaktiere uns:

Wenn Sie Fragen oder Kommentare zu unseren Produkten haben, verwenden Sie bitte das Kontaktformular auf www.ridgemonkey.co.uk oder rufen Sie unser spezielles Kundenservice-Team unter der Nummer **+44 151 486 7070** an. Wir werden Ihnen so schnell wie möglich antworten.

Garantie:

RidgeMonkey gewährt Kunden eine umfassende Garantie von zwei Jahren ab Kaufdatum. Bitte bewahren Sie Ihre Quittung an einem sicheren Ort auf, da diese im Schadensfall benötigt wird. Ihre Garantie umfasst die Reparatur oder den Ersatz nach unserem Ermessen im Falle eines Fabrikationsfehlers. Der Versicherungsschutz schließt Schäden aus, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, Vernachlässigung, unsachgemäße Lagerung, unsachgemäße Reinigung oder höhere Gewalt entstanden sind. Der Versicherungsschutz gilt nur, wenn Ihr Produkt nur zu Erholungszwecken verwendet wird. Folgeschäden können nicht geltend gemacht werden. Diese Garantie gilt zusätzlich zu Ihren gesetzlichen Verbraucherrechten im Kaufland.

Erklärung:

- In erster Linie können wir den Kundendienst nur für Einkäufe direkt bei RidgeMonkey anbieten. Wenn Sie Ihr Produkt über einen autorisierten Einzelhändler gekauft haben, wenden Sie sich bei Gewährleistungsproblemen an diesen. Dieser wird den Anspruch in Ihrem Namen bearbeiten. Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte bleiben unberührt.
- Bitte beachten Sie, dass ein nicht autorisierter Wiederverkauf von RidgeMonkey-Produkten verboten ist. Wenn Sie ein etablierter Einzelhändler sind und ein RidgeMonkey-Handelskonto beantragen möchten, wenden Sie sich bitte an die Zentrale unter der Nummer +44 151 486 7070
- Alle in dieser Bedienungsanleitung verwendeten Markennamen und Warenzeichen sind Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen Inhaber und unterstützen (oder implizieren) in keiner Weise Produkte, die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben werden.
- Diese Bedienungsanleitung und die gesamte darin enthaltene Literatur unterliegen dem Copyright von RidgeMonkey®. Jegliches unerlaubte Kopieren, Verleihen oder Vervielfältigen ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung ist strengstens untersagt.

XF2 Montage:

- 1.** Gebruik de punt van de V in het gevouwen grondzeil als een markeerpunt voor de plaats waar de deur zal komen, plaats de gevouwen Escape XF2 in positie en bevestig de twee achterste hoeken op hun plaats. Open voorzichtig de buitenste armen.
- 2.** Ga voor de deuropening staan en houd de voorste dwarsbalk vast, trek de Escape XF2 omhoog en naar u toe om de bivvy in positie te brengen. Ga in de bivvy staan en vergrendel de twee interne X-Frame nokken door ze omhoog te schuiven langs de interne zijbalken totdat ze stevig op het locatiepunt zitten.
- 3.** Klem de twee korte niet-verstelbare tension bars in hun overeenkomstige positie om de voor peak te verlengen. Klem de lange gebogen, niet-verstelbare, tension bar over de twee kortere spijlen om ervoor te zorgen dat er geen regenwater in het peak gebied kan komen.
- 4.** Monteer de haringen rondom de bivvy en rits, indien nodig, de flysheets in (zie montage-instructies hieronder).
- 5.** Klem de vier instelbare tension bars tussen de achterste balken van het binnenste X-frame. Deze vereisen slechts lichte druk om effectief te werken, NIET te ver uitstrekken.

XF2 Demontage:

1. Verwijder de flysheet, alle tension bars en alle haringen rondom, behalve de twee achterste hoeken.
2. Druk de twee vergrendelingsnokken van het X-frame stevig omlaag langs de zijstangen om ze los te maken en de spanning van de kap te verminderen. Houd de voorste dwarsbalk van de Escape XF2 vast en laat de bivvy voorzichtig op de vloer zakken, zodat al het materiaal netjes tussen de dwarsbalken wordt gevouwen.
3. Met de Escape XF2 nu volledig op de vloer en beginnend met arm # 1, vouw je de buitenarmen voorzichtig naar binnen totdat ze de dwarsbalken raken, zodat het grondzeil netjes in een V-vorm vouwt. Maak nu de twee achterste hoeken los.
4. Zorg ervoor dat al het materiaal netjes is gevouwen, rol dan het frame naar voren om de rest van het grondzeil te verzamelen. Uw Escape XF2 kan nu in de draagtas worden geplaatst tot uw volgende sessie.*

* **Opmerking:** zie opslaginformatie

FlysHEET:

1. Rits de flysheet aan de overeenkomstige ritssluiting aan de achterkant van de Escape XF2, monteer de elastische gebogen buitententstang en bevestig deze aan de binnenkant van de buitentent met behulp van de klittenbandsluitingen die in het buitententmateriaal zijn genaaid.
2. Schroef de meegeleverde stormpalen op elk uiteinde van de gebogen buitententstang, plaats de rechtopstaande stormstokken in de klittenbandklemmen van de Escape XF2 en bevestig de buitententhaken aan de borgringen op de stormstokken.
3. Pas de hoogte van de stormpalen aan en monteer de flysheet met haringen aan de achterkant van de Escape XF2. Zorg voor een ruime opening tussen de flysheet en bivvy voor optimale bescherming.
4. Verwijderen is een omgekeerde handeling.

Opslag en nazorg:

Juiste opslag is een van de meest belangrijke aspecten van de zorg voor uw nieuwe Escape XF2 Bivvy en alles moet in het werk worden gesteld om ervoor te zorgen dat de bivvy droog wordt ingepakt.

Als u de bivvy moet inpakken als deze nat is, is het van het grootste belang dat deze binnen 24 uur wordt uitgepakt en volledig wordt gedroogd voordat deze opnieuw droog wordt ingepakt. Indien nat of vochtig opgeslagen kan er schimmel en roest ontstaan, die beide het product en de accessoires ernstig kunnen beschadigen.

Bewaar altijd op een koele, donkere, droge plaats uit de buurt van warmtebronnen of vocht. Als u voor langere tijd opbergt, raden we aan om de draagtas open te ritsen zodat verse droge lucht kan circuleren.

Regelmatig reinigen en opnieuw impregneren van uw Escape XF2 bivvy behoudt zijn vermogen om water af te stoten. Gebruik alleen schoon, zoet water en een zachte borstel of doek om uw Escape XF2-bivvy schoon te maken.

Gebruik geen schoonmaakmiddelen of chemicaliën en was je bivvy nooit in de wasmachine of in de droger.

Waarschuwing:

- Gebruik NOOIT brandstof verbrandende producten in of in de nabijheid van uw Escape XF2 bivvy. Dit kan leiden tot ophoping van gevaarlijke concentraties koolmonoxide die dodelijk kunnen zijn.
- Hoewel de Escape XF2 is geproduceerd met CPAI-84 vlambestendig materiaal, is hij niet brandveilig, en zal hij ontbranden als hij in continu contact wordt gehouden met een open vlam of een andere warmtebron. Als u de vlammen en warmtebronnen niet uit de buurt van de Escape XF2 houdt, kan dit leiden tot brand met ernstig letsel of de dood tot gevolg.
- Zet uw Escape XF2 altijd goed vast om het risico op verlies of letsel te verminderen. Er worden genoeg haringen en scheerlijnen geleverd om uw Escape XF2 in de meeste situaties degelijk te beveiligen, maar het kan nodig zijn om extra haringen en scheerlijnen aan te schaffen voor gebruik in extreme omstandigheden. Het strak spannen van uw Escape XF2 met de meegeleverde scheerlijnen verhoogt de sterkte en stabiliteit verder en we raden u aan dit waar mogelijk te doen.
- Zorg altijd voor voldoende ventilatie in uw Escape XF2 om de opbouw van condensatie, vocht en geur te helpen verminderen. Het gebruik van het grondzeil en de buitentent helpt ook om de temperatuur te handhaven en condensvorming in de Escape XF2 te voorkomen.

Garantie:

RidgeMonkey biedt klanten een uitgebreide garantie van twee jaar vanaf de datum van aankoop. Bewaar uw kwitantie op een veilige plaats, omdat deze mogelijk nodig is in geval van een claim. Uw garantie dekt naar ons goedgevoelen reparatie of vervanging in geval van een fabricagefout. Dekking is exclusief schade die voortvloeit uit (maar niet beperkt tot) misbruik, verwaarlozing, onjuiste opslag, onjuiste reiniging, overmacht en dekking is geldig wanneer uw product alleen voor recreatieve doeleinden wordt gebruikt. Er kan geen gevolgschade worden geclaimd. Deze garantie wordt verstrekt naast uw wettelijke consumentenrechten in het land van aankoop.

Neem contact op:

Gebruik voor vragen of opmerkingen over onze producten het contactformulier op www.ridgemonkey.co.uk of bel ons toegewijde klantenserviceteam op +44 151 486 7070, en wij zullen u zo snel mogelijk antwoorden.

Statement:

- In eerste instantie kunnen we alleen after-sales service bieden voor aankopen die rechtstreeks bij RidgeMonkey zijn gedaan. Als u uw product via een geautoriseerde verkoper hebt gekocht, neem dan contact met hen op voor eventuele garantieproblemen en zij zullen de claim namens u beheren. Uw wettelijke rechten worden niet aangetast.
- Houd er rekening mee dat ongeoorloofde wederverkoop van RidgeMonkey-producten verboden is. Als u een gevestigde winkelier bent en een RidgeMonkey-handelsaccount wilt aanvragen, neem dan contact op met het hoofdkantoor op +44 151 486 7070
- Alle merknamen en handelsmerken die in deze handleiding worden gebruikt, zijn eigendom van hun respectieve eigenaars en onderschrijven (of impliceren op geen enkele wijze) enig product dat in deze handleiding wordt beschreven.
- Deze handleiding en alle literatuur die erin is opgenomen, blijft het copyright van RidgeMonkey®. Ongeautoriseerd kopiëren, uitlenen of reproduceren zonder voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming is ten strengste verboden.



XF2 Montage:

1. En utilisant le V du tapis de sol replié comme repère de l'emplacement de la porte, positionnez le bivvy Escape XF2 et enfoncez les sardines des deux coins arrière gauche et droit. Ouvrez doucement les bras extérieurs.
2. Positionnez-vous devant l'entrée, et tout en tenant la barre transversale avant, tirez l'armature X-Frame du bivvy Escape XF2 vers le haut et vers l'avant pour déployer le bivvy. De l'intérieur du bivvy, verrouillez les deux systèmes de fermeture latéraux de l'armature X-Frame en position en les faisant coulisser vers le haut le long des barres, jusqu'à ce qu'ils s'enclenchent à leur emplacement.
3. Clipsez les deux petites barres de tension fixes dans leurs emplacements pour déplier l'avant de la casquette. Clipsez la barre de tension incurvée fixe plus longue en position sur les deux barres plus courtes, pour assurer une étanchéité parfaite de la casquette.
4. Fixez les sardines autour du bivvy en incluant la surtoile si vous souhaitez installer celle-ci. (voir instructions ci-dessous)
5. Clipsez les 4 barres de tension réglables entre les barres arrières de l'armature interne X-Frame, à l'aide d'une pression légère. Ne forcez pas.

XF2 Démontage:

1. Enlevez la surtoile, toutes les barres de tension et toutes les sardines sauf celles des deux angles arrières gauche et droit.
2. Appuyez fermement sur les deux systèmes de verrouillage latéraux en les faisant coulisser vers le bas pour détendre l'armature interne X-frame. Tout en tenant la barre frontale latérale, repliez doucement l'armature du bivvy vers le sol en vous assurant que la toile se replie bien entre les barres latérales.
3. Le bivvy Escape XF2 étant maintenant complètement au sol, et en commençant par le bras no1, repliez doucement les bras extérieurs vers l'intérieur jusqu'à ce qu'ils touchent les barres en X, en vous assurant que le tapis de sol se replie bien en V. Enlevez les sardines des deux coins arrières.
4. Lorsque vous vous êtes assuré que la toile est correctement repliée, roulez l'armature vers l'avant pour replier le reste du tapis de sol. Vous pouvez maintenant remettre le bivvy Escape XF2 dans son sac de transport jusqu'à votre prochaine session.*

* **Note:** voir les instructions de stockage.

Surtoile:

1. Enfilez la surtoile sur la fermeture à glissière correspondante à l'arrière du bivvy Escape XF2, assemblez la barre de maintien incurvée de la surtoile et fixez-la à l'intérieur de la surtoile à l'aide des attaches velcro prévues à cet effet.
2. Vissez les mâts tempête fournis à chaque extrémité de la barre de maintien de la surtoile, fixez-les verticalement dans les straps de maintien en velcro du bivvy Escape XF2, et fixez les crochets de la surtoile sur les anneaux de fixation des mâts.
3. Réglez la hauteur des mâts tempête et fixez la surtoile au sol à l'aide des sardines à l'arrière du bivvy Escape XF2, en gardant un espace suffisant entre la surtoile et le bivvy pour une protection maximale.
4. Le démontage se fait en sens inverse du montage.

Rangement et entretien:

Un rangement et un stockage appropriés sont les deux éléments essentiels de l'entretien de votre bivvy Escape XF2. Il est impératif de toujours le replier et le ranger sec. Si vous deviez le replier et le ranger humide, il est très important de le déplier et de le sécher entièrement sous 24 heures, avant de le replier et le ranger à nouveau une fois bien sec. Si vous le stockez encore humide, des moisissures et de la rouille peuvent se développer, ce qui peut endommager le produit et certains de ses accessoires.

Stockez toujours le bivvy Escape XF2 dans un endroit sombre, sec et ventilé, loin des sources de chaleur ou d'humidité. Si vous le rangez pour de longues périodes, nous vous recommandons de laisser le sac de transport ouvert, pour permettre à l'air de circuler.

Nettoyer régulièrement votre bivvy Escape XF2 le maintiendra imperméable et en bon état. Utilisez uniquement de l'eau propre et fraîche, un chiffon doux ou une brosse souple non abrasive pour nettoyer votre bivvy. N'utilisez jamais de détergents ou de lessives, ne le passez pas en machine ni au sèche-linge.

Attention:

- N'utilisez jamais d'appareils à combustible dans ou près de votre bivvy Escape XF2. Cela peut provoquer des concentrations de monoxyde de carbone très dangereuses voire fatales.
- Votre bivvy Escape XF2 est fabriqué à partir d'une toile répondant à la norme de résistance aux flammes CPAI-84, cela ne veut pas dire qu'il ne peut pas brûler s'il reste en contact prolongé avec des flammes ou une source de chaleur. Une exposition aux flammes ou la chaleur peut provoquer un incendie provoquant des blessures graves, voire même la mort.
- Fixez toujours votre bivvy au sol à l'aide des sardines fournies pour éviter les risques de dégâts ou de blessures. Les sardines et de cordes de haubannage sont fournies en nombre suffisant pour arrimer votre bivvy en toute sécurité dans la plupart des situations, cependant il peut être nécessaire d'acheter des sardines et des cordes supplémentaires pour le sécuriser complètement dans des conditions extrêmes. Nous vous recommandons de vérifier la bonne tension des cordes de haubannage, cela contribue à sa stabilité et à sa résistance.
- Veillez à toujours garder votre bivvy bien aéré et ventilé, pour éviter les mauvaises odeurs, la formation de condensation et l'apparition de moisissures. L'utilisation du tapis de sol et de la surtoile aident au maintien d'une température ambiante agréable et réduisent le risque de formation de condensation.

Nous contacter :

Pour toute demande ou commentaire sur nos produits, merci d'utiliser le formulaire de contact sur www.ridgemonkey.co.uk, ou appelez notre Service Clients au **+44 151 486 7070**, nous vous répondrons dès que possible.

Garantie:

La garantie RidgeMonkey est valable 2 ans à compter de la date d'achat. Conservez votre justificatif d'achat, il vous sera demandé en cas de demande de prise en charge. Votre garantie couvre le remplacement ou la réparation de votre bivvy, selon le défaut constaté (en usage loisirs seulement). Elle ne couvre pas les dégâts causés par (liste non exhaustive) : une mauvaise utilisation, la négligence, un stockage inapproprié, un mauvais nettoyage, la force majeure.

Informations légales:

- Merci de contacter votre détaillant pour toute demande d'application de la garantie, il sera votre intermédiaire pendant toute la durée de la prise en charge, jusqu'à la réparation ou le remplacement du produit.
- La revente de produits RidgeMonkey sans autorisation est interdite. Si vous êtes détaillant, et que vous voulez commander nos produits, envoyez-nous un mail à l'adresse suivante : franck@ridgemonkey.co.uk.
- Les noms et les marques apparaissant dans ce document appartiennent à leurs auteurs respectifs et ne viennent pas cautionner les produits décrits dans ces instructions.
- Ces instructions et leur contenu appartiennent à RidgeMonkey. Toute copie, prêt ou reproduction sans autorisation préalable sont strictement interdits.



XF2 Montaggio:

1. Usando la punta della V nel pavimento piegato come guida per dove sarà la porta, posizionare Escape XF2 piegato in posizione e picchettare i due angoli posteriori in posizione. Aprire con cautela le braccia esterne.
2. In piedi davanti alla porta e tenendo la traversa anteriore, tira Escape XF2 verso l'alto e verso di te per sollevare il bivvy in posizione. Mettiti all'interno del bivvy e blocca i due bossoli X-Frame interni in posizione facendoli scorrere verso l'alto lungo le barre laterali interne fino a posizzionarli saldamente nel punto di posizionamento.
3. Agganciare le due barre di tensione corte non regolabili nella posizione corrispondente per estendere il frontalino anteriore. Agganciare la barra di tensione lunga e curva non regolabile attraverso le due barre più corte per garantire che l'acqua piovana non possa accumularsi nell'area del frontalino.
4. Picchettare il perimetro del bivvy e montare il telo esterno se necessario (vedere le istruzioni di montaggio in seguito).
5. Agganciare le quattro barre di tensione regolabili tra le barre posteriori del telaio a X interno. Questi richiedono solo una leggera pressione per funzionare in modo efficace, NON prolungare eccessivamente.

XF2 Smontaggio:

- 1.** Rimuovere tutti i picchetti perimetrali tranne i due situati negli angoli posteriori ed il telo sterno. Rimuovere tutte le barre di tensione.
- 2.** Premere saldamente verso il basso le due sporgenze di bloccaggio dell'X-Frame lungo le barre laterali per disinsierle e rilasciare la tensione dal baldacchino. Tenendo la traversa anteriore di Escape XF2, abbassare delicatamente la tenda verso il terreno assicurandosi che tutto il telo sia piegato ordinatamente tra le traverse.
- 3.** Con Escape XF2 ora completamente sul terreno e iniziando con il braccio n. 1, piega con attenzione i bracci esterni verso l'interno fino a quando incontrano le traverse assicurando che il telo si pieghi perfettamente in una forma a V. Rimuovere i picchetti dai due angoli posteriori.
- 4.** Assicurandosi che tutto il materiale sia piegato in modo ordinato, ruotare il telaio in avanti per raccogliere l'eventuale telo in eccesso. Ora Escape XF2 può essere inserito nella borsa fino alla prossima sessione *

* Nota: consultare le informazioni di stoccaggio

Telo esterno:

1. Agganciare il telo alla cerniera corrispondente sul retro di Escape XF2, assemblare la barra di supporto del telo con curvatura elastica e fissarla all'interno del telo con le linguette in velcro cucite nel materiale del telo.
2. Avvitare i pali di supporto in dotazione su ciascuna estremità della barra curvata del telo, infilare i pali di supporto dritti nei lembi di fissaggio in velcro di Escape XF2 e attaccare i ganci del telo agli anelli di ritenzione sui pali di supporto.
3. Regola l'altezza dei pali di sostegno e metti il telo a terra sul retro di Escape XF2, garantendo un generoso spazio tra il telo e la tenda per una protezione ottimale.
4. La rimozione è il contrario del montaggio.

Conservazione e manutenzione:

Una corretta conservazione è uno degli aspetti di vitale importanza per la cura della tua nuova Escape XF2 Bivvy e ogni sforzo dovrebbe essere fatto per assicurare che il bivvy venga riposto asciutto. Se è necessario riporre la tenda quando è bagnata, è di fondamentale importanza che venga disimballata e asciugata completamente entro 24 ore prima di essere riposta asciutta. Se conservata bagnata o umida possono formarsi muffa e ruggine, entrambi possono danneggiare gravemente il prodotto e i suoi accessori.

Conservare sempre in luogo fresco, buio e asciutto, lontano da fonti di calore o umidità. In caso di conservazione per periodi prolungati, si consiglia di decomprimere la borsa per consentire la circolazione di aria fresca e asciutta.

La pulizia e la re-impermeabilizzazione regolari del bivvy Escape XF2 manterranno la sua capacità di respingere l'acqua. Usa solo acqua pulita e fresca e una spazzola morbida o un panno per pulire il tuo bivvy Escape XF2. Non utilizzare detergenti o prodotti chimici di alcun tipo e non lavare mai in lavatrice o asciugare in asciugatrice.

Avvertimento:

- Non utilizzare MAI prodotti a combustione all'interno o nelle immediate vicinanze del bivvy Escape XF2. Ciò può provocare l'accumulo di concentrazioni pericolose di monossido di carbonio che può essere fatale.
- Mentre Escape XF2 è costruito con tessuto ignifugo CPAI-84, non è ignifugo e brucerà se lasciato a contatto continuo con una fiamma libera o altra fonte di calore. La mancata conservazione della fiamma e delle fonti di calore lontano dall'Escape XF2 può provocare un incendio che può provocare lesioni gravi o morte.
- Picchetta sempre correttamente Escape XF2 per ridurre il rischio di perdita o lesioni. Vengono forniti abbastanza picchetti e tiranti per picchettare in sicurezza Escape XF2 nella maggior parte dei casi, tuttavia potrebbe essere necessario acquistare picchetti e corde aggiuntivi per l'utilizzo in condizioni estreme. Tendere strettamente Escape XF2 con i tiranti inclusi aumenta ulteriormente la sua forza e stabilità e ti consigliamo di farlo ogni volta che è possibile.
- Mantenere sempre una ventilazione adeguata all'interno di Escape XF2 in ogni momento per ridurre l'accumulo di condensa, umidità e odore. L'uso del groundheet e del flysheet aiuterà anche a mantenere la temperatura e prevenire l'accumulo di condensa all'interno di Escape XF2.

Garanzia:

RidgeMonkey offre ai clienti una garanzia globale di due anni dalla data di acquisto. Conservare la ricevuta in un luogo sicuro poiché potrebbe essere necessario in caso di sinistro. La garanzia copre la riparazione o la sostituzione a nostra discrezione in caso di un difetto di fabbricazione. La copertura esclude i danni derivanti da (ma non limitato a) uso improprio, negligenza, conservazione impropria, pulizia impropria, Atti di Dio e copertura è valida quando il prodotto viene utilizzato solo a scopo ricreativo. Nessuna perdita consequenziale può essere richiesta. Questa garanzia è fornita in aggiunta ai diritti legali del consumatore nel paese di acquisto.

Contattaci:

Per eventuali domande o commenti sui nostri prodotti, si prega di utilizzare il modulo di contatto su www.ridgemonkey.co.uk o chiamare il nostro servizio clienti dedicato al numero **+44 151 486 7070** e risponderemo al più presto possibile.

Dichiarazione:

- In primo luogo, siamo in grado di fornire assistenza post-vendita solo per gli acquisti effettuati direttamente da RidgeMonkey. Se hai acquistato il tuo prodotto tramite un rivenditore autorizzato, ti preghiamo di contattarlo per eventuali problemi di garanzia e gestiranno il reclamo per tuo conto. I tuoi diritti legali non sono interessati.
- Si prega di notare che è vietata la rivendita commerciale non autorizzata dei prodotti RidgeMonkey. Se sei un rivenditore affermato e desideri richiedere un account commerciale RidgeMonkey, contatta la sede centrale al numero +44 151 486 7070
- Tutti i marchi e i marchi utilizzati in questo manuale di istruzioni sono di proprietà dei rispettivi proprietari e non approvano in alcun modo (o implicano l'approvazione) di alcun prodotto descritto in questo manuale di istruzioni.
- Questo manuale di istruzioni e tutta la documentazione contenuta all'interno rimangono copyright di RidgeMonkey®. Qualsiasi copia, prestito o riproduzione non autorizzata senza previa autorizzazione scritta è severamente vietata



WWW.RIDGEMONKEY.CO.UK